
Declaration of Compliance 
in accordance with Annex IV of Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 

Name of products: Plastic lid for food packaging , trademark: "DOECO" 

Distributor 

of the declaration: 

Stadsing A/S
Østre Fælledvej 13
9400 Nørresundby, Danmark
Tlf: 70 15 34 00 / www.stadsing.dk / info@stadsing.dk

We hereby confirm that the above mentioned product complies with the legal regulations laid down in the 

European Plastic Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, in the Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, both as amended, in 

Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006, as well as in Directive 94/62/EC. 

When used as specified, the overall migrations as well as the specific migration do not exceed the legal limits. 

The testing was performed according to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 (Annex V) in the Test laboratory of 
Latvian Certification Centre Ltd. (accredited body No. LATAK-T-138) 

The materials and raw materials used comply with Plastic Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 

Information relative to the used substances: 

This product contains no monomers which are regulated with a specific migration limit. 
This product contains one or more additives which are regulated with a specific migration limit. The identity 

of this/these substance(s) can be disclosed for testing purposes upon special request and under maintaining 

secrecy. 
In referring to the food contact certificates provided by suppliers, we are confident that the total additives 

level in this material is below the limit. 

Note on dual use substances: 

In this product there are no dual use substances. 

Specification of the intended use or restrictions: 

- Type or types of food or processes for which the material is suitable:

Plastic lids for various types of containers are used as packaging for all types of food. This packaging 

is not intended for cooking. 

- Conditions of use including duration and temperature of treatment or storage while in contact with the
food:

Covers are designed for use in contact with food at temperatures from 0 to 40 °C for up to 30 days. 

- Test conditions:

Overall migration tests were carried out by immersing samples in corresponding food simulants (A, B 

and D2) and exposing 10 days at a temperature of +40°C. 

Specific migration tests were carried out by immersing samples in 3% acetic acid and exposing 10 
days at a temperature of +60°C. 

- Test report references:

Test Report No. 89593 A dated 24 September 2020. 

A functional barrier made from plastic is not used in the above mentioned product. 



This declaration is valid for the product we delivered and its use as specified above. The verification of 
compliance was performed based on the above rules; according to which the product complies with the legal 

requirements subject to adherence to the stated conditions for contact with food. In case of deviations from 

the intended use, the user is responsible for verifying compliance and suitability. 
In particular it is emphasized that in the case of printed material, no contact is allowed between the printing 

ink and the food product. 

Additional Compliance Details: 

We can confirm that the components do not contain, or are formulated to contain any major food allergens. 

This statement includes but is not exclusive to celery, eggs, fish, milk, mustard, peanuts, nut derivatives, 
sesame seeds, crustacean shellfish, soybeans, sulphites, sulphur dioxide, tree nuts and wheat. 

We also confirm that our products do not contain any of the following substances: 

• Arsenic and arsenic compounds

• Asbestos
• Biocides

• Bisphenol A (BPA), Bisphenol F (BPF) and Bisphenol S (BPS)

• Formaldehyde
• Halogens and halogenated compounds

• Natural rubber latex

• Phthalates

• PVC
• Toluene

• VOC’s

REACH Compliance: 

As polymers are exempted from registration (REACH article 2, (9)) our company is therefore not obliged to 

register its products. 
Our company has taken the following actions to achieve REACH-compliance: 

1. We request from all of our suppliers a documentation to assure compliance with REACH with regard (pre-)

registration of all affected substances;
2. We have tested all our products and confirmed that they do not contain any of the SVHC published on the

latest version of REACH Candidate list;

3. We ask all our suppliers to confirm that the raw materials do not contain substances of very high concern

(SVHC).
This declaration is in reference to article 33 of REACH and applies to the finished products, as they leave our

warehouse and does not cover any eventual further alterations done by users.

Packing and packaging waste directive compliance: 

Heavy metals (EN 13428) 

Analysis of the content of heavy metals is based on the tests of the above mentioned product. On this basis we 

declare that the content of heavy metals, such as lead, cadmium, mercury and hexavalent chrome does not 

exceed 100 ppm. 

Hazardous substances (EN 13428) 

Substances (and mixtures) classified as hazardous to the environment according CLP Regulation (EC) 

1272/2008 have been minimized according to standard EN13428:2004. 

This statement is based on the documentation of conformity provided by our subcontractors. 

Packaging minimization (EN 13428) 

This package does not use more packaging material than it is necessary in order for the packaging being able 

to/must meet the functions mentioned in EN 13429. The process has been carried out according to EN 13428. 



Reuse of packaging (EN 13429) 

This packaging film is not designed for re-use. 

Recovery – Material recycling (EN 13430) 

This product has potential to be recycled by recovery technology. 

Recovery – Biodegradability (EN 13432) 

Product is neither biodegradable nor compostable. 




